PROCEEDINGS: Hancock Co.

HANCOCK COUNTY **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** March 18, 2020

Garner, Iowa The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of

J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons, and Jerry

The minutes of March 16, 2020 meet-

ing were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, sec-

onded by Supervisor Rayhons, and carried unanimously, the Board gave approv-

al to the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-014

RESOLUTION DECLARING A

DISASTER FOR HANCOCK COUNTY IN RESPONSE TO THE **CORONAVIRUS DISEASE**

WHEREAS, Hancock County has determined the impact from the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Pandemic has

disrupted government services and will endanger the health and safety of the citizens of Hancock County; now THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hancock County Board of Supervisors has declared a state of emergency authorized under Iowa State Statute and will execute the expenditure of emergen-

cy funds from all available sources, the

invoking of mutual aid agreements and

applying to the State of Iowa for assistance in response to this disaster. On motion by Supervisor Rayhons,

seconded by Supervisor Tlach, and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Due to Hancock County declared as a state of emergency the following Hancock County buildings

will be closed to public: Courthouse, Secondary Roads county shops and buildings. Conservation department shops and locations, 545 State Street building (545 State Street) and Law Enforcement Center. The Courthouse building will be closed on the West side with access for the public on the handicap accessible side/East side in which drop boxes for offices will be located on the northeast side of the Courthouse in the parking lot.

County employees will still have access to buildings to do their jobs. No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 10:10 a.m. by Supervisor Tlach and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on March 23, 2020.

The duration will be until further notice.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Florence Sis Greiman, Chair Published in The Leader

on Wednesday, April 1, 2020